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Dear Members of the Committee, 
 
My name is Sarah V. Carswell.  I am a policy researcher at the Texas Criminal Justice Coalition 
(TCJC).  I appreciate this opportunity to provide written testimony on the committee’s interim 
charge to “Conduct a general study of issues facing county jails.” 
 
As supplemental reading to this testimony, please see TCJC’s 2010 online report, “Costly 
Confinement and Sensible Solutions:  Jail Overcrowding in Texas.”1  It offers more than 60 front-
end and corrections-level solutions to help system stakeholders identify smart-on-crime strategies 
that will reduce populations among Texas’ 246 jails. 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
In 2011, Texas jails housed an average of almost 70,000 jail inmates per day; about 40% in one of 
the largest six counties in Texas.2  Harris County alone, the third largest jail in the country, books 
and releases about 400 people every day.3  Over half of all individuals housed in Texas County jails 
are not convicted of their offense – they are still awaiting trial.4  At an average of $62.79 per person 
per day, and 12% of their annual budget, counties in Texas are spending millions on confinement 
each year.5  Figure 1 shows the vast amount of resources ten Texas counties spend on jails, including 
some of the counties the members of this committee represent.  These expenditures are oftentimes 
unjustified, considering the fact that many jail inmates are low-risk, nonviolent individuals; about 
half of the Texas jail population is incarcerated for something other than a felony, including 
misdemeanors, parole violations, bench warrants, etc.6 
 

Figure 1:  County Resources Allocated to Jails7 

County Average Daily 
Population8 

County Budget Jail Budget Percentage 
of Budget 

Cost per 
Person per day9 

Harris 8,842 $1,605,686,875 $167,651,594 10.44% $51.95 

Dallas 6,452 $438,743,215 $95,677,626 21.81% $40.63 

Tarrant 3,340 $387,471,681 $66,575,786 17.18% $54.61 

Travis 2,364 $655,140,525 $77,383,529 11.81% $89.68 

El Paso 1,581 $262,666,815 $53,379,500 20.32% $92.50 

Collin 980 $169,804,106 $18,790,939 11.07% $52.53 

Williamson 596 $244,490,884 $19,610,083 8.02% $90.14 

Henderson 255 $33,506,398 $4,079,057 12.17% $43.83 

Angelina 199 $33,494,555 $3,804,706 11.36% $52.38 

Orange 187 $48,459,269 $4,290,302 8.85% $62.86 

 
In recent years, policy-makers have begun implementing programming and other policy changes to 
safely reduce jail populations.  These programs, in conjunction with smart-on-crime prison 
reduction strategies, population increase and a falling crime rate, have significantly lowered the jail 
incarceration rate by 46% in the last five years.10  Policy-makers should reinforce these trends that 
have so greatly benefited Texas, and in doing so, provide vulnerable populations the tools they need 
to make positive life choices.  Specifically, decision-makers should target individuals dealing with 
homelessness, substance abuse, and/or mental illness who commit low-level, nonviolent crimes. 
 

http://criminaljusticecoalition.org/tools_for_practitioners/jail-overcrowding-report
http://criminaljusticecoalition.org/tools_for_practitioners/jail-overcrowding-report
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HOMELESSNESS AND JAILS 
 
The Texas Interagency Council for the Homeless estimated that in 2000 there were 20,000 
individuals (about 1% of Texas’ population) living without shelter in Texas;11 the number of 
individuals in jail who do not have a home is 15.3 times higher than this.12 
 
The majority of homeless detainees are incarcerated for petty, nonviolent crimes such as 
panhandling, trespassing, public intoxication, and failure to provide identification, acts often 
undertaken as a means of survival.13  Homeless arrestees are less likely than their housed 
counterparts to be jailed for felonies and violent crimes.14  Despite the levels of these crimes, 
statistics show that homeless individuals have a much higher re-incarceration rate than their 
domiciled counterparts.  A large majority of homeless detainees (an estimated 80%) are considered 
“frequent flyers,” who have been incarcerated at least once before.15   
 
Homelessness is indeed a complex issue that policy-makers should address.  Costly incarceration, 
however, is a poor public safety choice that wastes resources in an already stressed economic 
situation.  According to a University of Texas two-year study of homeless individuals, each person 
cost taxpayers $14,480 per year, primarily for jail costs.16  Figure 2 indicates the high annual costs of 
incarcerating homeless individuals in Texas counties.   
 

Figure 2:  Cost of Jailing Homeless Individuals17 

County Average Daily 
Population 

Estimated Homeless 
Jail Population 

Cost per Person 
per Day 

Annual 
Homeless Cost 

Harris 8,842 1,353 $51.95 $25,650646 

Dallas 6,452 987 $40.63 $14,638,677 

Tarrant 3,340 511 $54.61 $10,186,095 

Travis 2,364 362 $89.68 $11,839,680 

El Paso 1,581 242 $92.50 $8,167,064 

Collin 980 150 $52.53 $2,875,014 

Williamson 596 91 $90.14 $3,000,343 

Henderson 255 39 $43.83 $624,096 

Angelina 199 30 $52.38 $582,120 

Orange 187 29 $62.86 $656,416 

 
The homeless population is an essential group to provide diversion and programming to, with the 
goal of helping them become self-sufficient, reducing county jail populations, and county 
expenditures.   
 
SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND JAILS 
 
Similar to homelessness, drug and alcohol abuse histories are much more prevalent inside jails than 
out.  About 68% of the jail population experiences alcohol or drug abuse or dependence, 18 
compared to up to 18.4% of the general U.S. adult population.19  The risk of alcohol dependence is 
higher among inmates from rural areas; one study showed that 82% of inmates from rural areas 
suffer from alcohol dependence.20   
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Further, like the homeless population in jails, individuals with substance abuse issues are much more 
likely to have committed non-violent offenses such as burglary, drug possession, and driving while 
intoxicated.  Specifically, according to the Bureau of Justice Statistics, 88% of convicted jail inmates 
with substance abuse or dependence committed a non-violent crime.21 
 
Texas is not immune to this phenomenon which costs our taxpayers millions.  The city of Houston 
alone arrests 19,000 people per year for public intoxication, resulting in $4-6 million in jail costs.22  
Figure 3 estimates the annual cost of incarcerating individuals with alcohol or drug addiction. 
 

Figure 3:  Cost of Jailing Individuals with Substance Abuse Issues23 

County Average Daily 
Population 

Estimated Substance 
Abuse Population 

Cost per Person 
per Day 

Annual Substance 
Abuse Cost 

Harris 8,842 6,013 $51.95 $114,003,084 

Dallas 6,452 4,387 $40.63 $65,060,786 

Tarrant 3,340 2,271 $54.61 $45,271,534 

Travis 2,364 1,608 $89.68 $52,620,800 

El Paso 1,581 1,075 $92.50 $36,298,060 

Collin 980 666 $52.53 $12,777,839 

Williamson 596 405 $90.14 $13,334,856 

Henderson 255 173 $43.83 $2,773,759 

Angelina 199 135 $52.38 $2,587,200 

Orange 187 127 $62.86 $2,917,405 

 
Policy-makers should consider the vast amounts of resources being leveraged to manage individuals 
who suffer from addiction, and support diversion programs that safely reduce jail populations while 
addressing the root causes of criminality.  Substance abuse is a treatable public health issue and 
should be viewed as such. 
 
MENTAL ILLNESS AND JAILS 
 
The number of individuals with mental illness in jails and prisons has been on the rise since the 
1980s.  Eight times as many individuals with mental illness are admitted into prisons and jails as 
mental hospitals,24 and those in state hospitals are now more likely to have criminal records than in 
the past.25  Between 25% and 40% of all Americans with mental illness will pass through the criminal 
justice system at some point, many of those will serve time in county jails without treatment.26  
According to a report by the Bureau of Justice Statistics, 64% of jail inmates nationally suffer from a 
mental illness,27 oftentimes such individuals are considered “frequent flyers.”28  A team of 
researchers in Florida identified that the 97 individuals who most frequented the Miami-Dade Jail all 
suffered from schizophrenia; together they were arrested almost 2,200 times and cost taxpayers $13 
million in a five-year period.29 
 
Like other places in the country, Texas counties are spending vast resources to incarcerate 
individuals with mental illness.  Until very recently, the Harris County Jail was the largest mental 
health care provider in the state.30  According to Travis County Sheriff Greg Hamilton, the average 
stay of a person with mental illness in the county jail is about 50-100 days.31  Just one individual with 
mental illness costs Travis County taxpayers up to $8,96832 annually.  Because of the minimal access 
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to treatment and subsequent probable return to jail, this cost to taxpayers is likely to be recurrent.   
Figure 4 shows the high cost of warehousing individuals with mental illness in county jails. 
 

Figure 4:  Cost of Jailing Individuals with Mental Illness33 

County Average Daily 
Population 

Estimated Mental 
Illness Population 

Cost per Person 
per Day 

Annual Mental 
Illness Cost 

Harris 8,842 5,659 $51.95 $107,297,020 

Dallas 6,452 4,129 $40.63 $61,233,681 

Tarrant 3,340 2,138 $54.61 $42,608,503 

Travis 2,364 1,513 $89.68 $49,525,459 

El Paso 1,581 1,012 $92.50 $34,162,880 

Collin 980 627 $52.53 $12,026,201 

Williamson 596 381 $90.14 $12,550,453 

Henderson 255 163 $43.83 $2,610,596 

Angelina 199 127 $52.38 $2,435,012 

Orange 187 120 $62.86 $2,745,793 

 
In addition to the high prevalence of acute mental illness, jail inmates have an extremely high 
occurrence of treatable Axis II personality disorders (60%).34  Policy-makers should consider 
bolstering programming for individuals with mental health issues, instead of relying on costly 
incarceration. 
 
MULTIPLE NEEDS 
 
In county jails, there is much overlap between homelessness, substance abuse, and mental illness.  
Here are some examples: 
 

 16% of homeless arrestees have been hospitalized due to mental illness; this rate is 2.5 times 
that of domiciled arrestees,35 and about 18 times that of the general national population.36   
 

 Homeless individuals are much more likely to use harder street drugs such as crack cocaine, 
methamphetamine, and heroin, than their housed counterparts.37   
 

 Among jailed individuals who suffer from depression, almost 82% meet criteria for 
alcoholism.38 
 

 44% of jail inmates have co-occurring disorders. The most common of these are antisocial 
disorder, alcoholism, drug use disorders, and depression.39  The most common combination 
is antisocial disorder and alcoholism. 40 

 
Many risk factors, including mental disorders, substance abuse, and chronic unemployment are 
treatable and should be included in a treatment plan.41  Policy-makers should keep these multiple 
needs in mind when making decisions intended to help counties reduce jail populations. 
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POLICY RECOMMENDATIONS 
                     
(1) Save valuable taxpayer dollars by promoting strategies that address the root causes of 

homelessness, substance abuse, and mental illness for people accused or suspected of 
committing low-level crimes. 
 
As mentioned above, every day, Texas counties waste valuable resources booking and jailing 
low-risk, non-violent individuals who are arrested for petty crimes such as panhandling, public 
intoxication, trespassing, etc.  When peace officers spend their time arresting and booking 
people for low-risk, nonviolent crimes, they are unavailable for high priority calls.  Paying 
officers to arrest just one panhandler costs taxpayers an estimated $20.76 to $60.56;42 this is on 
top of the $62.79 it costs to house a detainee for one night.    Whereas the cost of arresting and 
booking an individual in an urban county in Texas can reach upwards of $120 per person per 
day, shelter and case management43 is only $25.44  Scarce county resources should be reserved to 
address the root causes of petty crimes such as homelessness, substance abuse and mental 
illness.  
 
Incarcerating vulnerable populations also carries a heavy social cost for counties.  Individuals 
with criminal records are more likely to face employment and social service eligibility barriers.  
Studies show that involving families and loved ones in an individual’s recovery plan is an 
effective way to support new behaviors.45  Strategic family therapy is much easier to incorporate 
in the community than inside jails.  County jails should divert low-risk individuals pre-booking, 
thereby increasing their chances of finding a job and housing, and reinforcing familial and 
community bonds. 

 
In addition to the individual benefits of community-based programming, investing in 
programming over incarceration is a smart-on-crime solution for the entire State of Texas.  
Studies show that an increase in admissions to substance abuse treatment is associated with a 
reduction in crime.46  One study showed that individuals who participate in community-based 
drug treatment programming have a 78% reduction in drug selling, 82% decline in shoplifting, 
64% reduction in arrest, and 48% reduction in engaging in illegal activities.47  Despite this 
evidence, Texas has one of the lowest drug treatment admission rates, and one of the highest 
incarceration rates in the country.48  Texas should increase resources for substance abuse 
treatment to prevent criminal behavior as a result of addiction. 
 
In tandem with bolstering programming, policy-makers should give peace officers the tools they 
need to appropriately screen and place individuals suffering from homelessness, mental illness, 
and/or substance abuse in community programming, instead of arresting and jailing such 
individuals.49  The following is a list of model programs policy-makers should consider as 
options for reducing the number of people booked and jailed for low-level crimes: 

 

 The Crisis Intervention Team50 (CIT) in Williamson County is a team of licensed 
professionals in areas of mental health, crisis intervention, first aid, and/or CPR, who are 
also licensed peace officers.  The CIT provides professional and immediate assistance in 
obtaining proper care for issues related to mental health.  This program is saving 
Williamson County an estimated $1 million each year through diversions to appropriate 
programming.  In an interview about a similar program in Louisiana, peace officers 
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attested to the success of this program, stating that it made their jobs easier and freed 
them up to deal with other, potentially dangerous, matters in the community.51 

 

 The Houston Sobering Center52 at the Star of Hope Mission will place individuals 
accused or suspected of low-level offenses such as public intoxication into a safe shelter 
where they can sober up and be offered an opportunity for long-term treatment with 
appropriate social service agencies.  The program is slated to open by the end of 2012. 
 

 Seattle’s Downtown Emergency Service Center53 is a 75-unit short-term 
detoxification and referral facility designed to address the needs of chronically homeless 
individuals suffering from alcoholism.  The center provides both short-term shelter and 
permanent housing and treatment solutions.  The city of Seattle saved $4 million in the 
first year in costs associated with the population, spending $13,440 per program 
participant rather than the $86,000 per person cost while the individuals were homeless 
and cycling in and out of the criminal justice system. 

 
(2) Increase public safety by implementing solutions to divert individuals dealing with 

substance abuse and homelessness. 
 
Treatment is a more effective solution than incarceration for individuals who suffer from 
substance abuse in terms of criminality, recidivism, and cost.54  This is true for both prison and 
jail populations.  Jail diversion programs that offer community-based supervision and 
programming are effective in reducing both substance use and recidivism.55  According to an in-
depth study of the Delaware criminal justice system, intensive supervision with treatment-
oriented programs produced a 16.7% reduction in recidivism, whereas in-jail drug treatment 
programs saw only a 4.5% drop in recidivism.56  An essential component of community-based 
substance abuse treatment is case management.57  Studies show that case management has a 
positive impact on the process of recovery from alcohol and substance abuse, producing an 
increase in employment and a decrease in criminality among individuals with case managers.58  In 
terms of the financial benefits of treatment, one analysis found that court supervised treatment 
for individuals with co-occurring disorders would saves the state $1.73 for every $1 spent.59 
 
Policy-makers should encourage practitioners to identify evidence-based practices such as 
twelve-step facilitation, motivational therapy, cognitive-behavioral therapy, and strategic family 
therapy to support diverted individuals in remaining sober.60  Below are two programs that may 
provide direction for policy-makers willing to safely implement substance abuse diversionary 
treatment. 

 

 The Alternative Incarceration Center61 in Smith County is a day reporting center 
which emphasizes assessment, risk management, intervention and close supervision.  
The Center allows individuals to plead guilty to their charge and accept probation terms 
including:  participation in substance abuse and/or mental health treatment, searching 
for or continuing employment, and reporting to the Center for a specified amount of 
time each day.  The program has an 88% success rate, and produces a net savings of over 
$3 million annually. 
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 The Drug Offender Sentencing Alternative62 is a statewide diversion program in 
Washington for individuals with a felony charge who committed drug offenses or drug-
involved property offenses.  A study of the program showed that every dollar spent 
providing treatment to individuals who committed drug offenses reaped $7.25-9.94 in 
benefits to the community. 

 
(3) Empower communities to solve local problems by implementing solutions to divert 

individuals dealing with mental illness and homelessness. 
 
The burden of treating mental illness has largely fallen to the criminal justice system over the last 
thirty years.  However, a corrections setting is not an effective treatment facility; policy-makers 
should begin shifting resources toward community mental health centers.  Such centers have 
access to up-to-date treatment models and intervention strategies, and are better equipped to 
support individuals with mental illness.  Community-based treatment is particularly effective for 
individuals with mental illness due to the proximity to family and friends, the availability of 
pharmaceutics, and a culture of treatment and empathy that does not exist in jails.  Further, 
outpatient treatment is far more cost effective than jail.  The following is a list of model 
programs that support individuals with mental illness, reduce jail populations, and tighten local 
criminal justice budgets: 

 

 The Bexar County Crisis Care Center and MANOS Program63 are two of a three-
pronged diversion strategy.  The Center is a one-stop drop off destination that combines 
medical, psychiatric, and jail diversion resources.  The MANOS Program utilizes 
intensive case management, outpatient medication management and counseling for 
individuals with mental illness.  Participants of the MANOS Program have a modest 
6.2% re-incarceration rate, compared to a 67% re-incarceration rate for individuals with 
mental illness who do not receive treatment.  Bexar County’s diversion initiatives 
combined save the County an estimated $3.8 to $5 million per year and eliminated the 
need to build a new 1,000-bed jail. 

 

 Harris County’s Mental Health Unit64 is a collaboration that targets “frequent flyers” 
with mental illness, providing individualized treatment plans, case management, and 
programming.  The program saved the Houston Police Department 768 manpower 
hours, and over $500,000 within the first year. 

 

 The Jail Inreach Project at Healthcare for the Homeless65 in Harris County links 
people with healthcare, housing and community services upon release, reducing the 
likelihood of returning to the street without receiving needed care.  The program has 
contributed to bringing Harris County Jail bookings and the total number of charges 
down by 57% and reduced average days in jail from 65 to 48. 
 

 The Tarrant County Mental Health Law Liaison Project66 uses emergency 
screenings to divert 40% of offenders from incarceration.  The screened individuals are 
identified by a coalition of 40 law enforcement entities in Tarrant County that have 
partnered to divert individuals with mental illness. 
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(4) Increase efficiency by coordinating communication between county jail, community 
mental health, and judicial staff. 
 
A study assessing effective programs for jail inmates with mental illness found that the most 
important element for a successful program is an employee who directly manages interactions 
between the correctional, mental health, and judicial staff.67  Where resources are not available 
for additional staff, communication gaps could be bridged by making use of data-sharing 
software that records the most effective medications, treatment plans, and intervention models 
for individuals that frequent both mental health and jail facilities.68 
 
Similarly, jail staff should utilize resources in a way that facilitates communication beyond 
incarceration.  For counties, this includes making use of assessment tools in a more efficient and 
helpful way.  Currently, many jails do not properly perform assessments or deliver them to 
courts in a timely manner; this contributes to an unnecessarily high jail population.  Ninety 
percent of Texas judges would like access to a mental health assessment prior to court 
disposition or final judgment.69  Jails should be required to conduct and forward a mental health 
screening to the court within 72 hours of booking.  This requires that the individuals within jails 
that regularly perform assessments be in regular communication with local judiciary.  The Texas 
Commission on Jail Standards, which oversees and inspects county jails, should monitor 
compliance with this requirement.  Further, judges must be properly trained to effectively utilize 
assessment tools.   
 
The following is an example of an effective collaboration that promotes communication and 
continuity: 
 

 The Multnomah County Jail Diversion Program70 in Portland, Oregon includes a 
one-person County Department of Justice Services Recognizance Office, which hosts a 
social worker responsible for disposing charges for nonviolent defendants with mental 
illness.  The social worker meets with these individuals to create a treatment plan that is 
transferred to community and state mental health services. 

 
(5) Create tools for personal responsibility by expanding in-jail treatment programming, 

coupled with an inside-out reentry component. 
 
Jail and incarceration should always be used as a last resort for non-violent individuals suffering 
from homelessness, substance abuse, and/or mental illness.  However, when short-term 
incarceration is warranted, in-jail treatment programs must be prioritized.  Treatment studies 
show that in-jail substance abuse treatment programs have a positive effect on health and 
behavioral problems during incarceration, substance use upon release to the community, and 
reductions in recidivism.71  Despite this evidence, Texas has one of the lowest rates of in-jail 
substance abuse treatment nationally.72   
 
While in-jail treatment is a step toward supporting healthy behaviors, research indicates that 
post-release community-based programming is by far the most effective method in working with 
individuals to avoid triggers, stay clean, and remain out of jail.73  Transitional and aftercare 
programming has been shown to reduce re-arrest and new arrest rates, as well as drug use.74 
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Further, policy-makers should prioritize continuity of care, meaning establishing inside-out 
treatment programs, meaning programs that span from during incarceration, through the 
process of reentry, until the individual is stable and functioning well in the community.  
Research shows that jail- or community-based treatment is unlikely to be effective if 
interventions are sporadic, inconsistent, and/or repetitive.75   
 
A successful post-release reentry component must provide basic needs, case management, and 
employment placement.  A study of homeless individuals with substance abuse disorders in 
Houston found that a lack of referrals to treatment from the criminal justice system is one of the 
largest barriers for this population.76  Additionally, employment placement is a key component to 
reentry; one team of researchers found that 44% of substance abusers with jobs had success 
returning from jail and staying sober, versus only 17% of unemployed individuals.77  Below are 
some examples of programs that could be used when diversion is not an option: 
 

 The New Choices Substance Abuse Program78 in Harris County targets individuals 
who will be at the Harris County Jail for 6-12 months, and isolates them in a treatment-
specified dorm.  The program follows a three-part intervention model which includes:  
orientation and education, substance abuse treatment, and relapse prevention.  New 
Choices has been extremely successful, supporting self-initiated behavioral changes 
among participants. 

 

 The Crime Prevention Institute79 (CPI), formerly located in Travis County, closed its 
doors in 2011, due to lack of funding.  CPI utilized a twelve week evidence-based 
cognitive behavioral therapy curriculum inside the Travis County State Jail, provided case 
management, post-release supportive services, and employment-based cash incentives.  
The program yielded a 70% employment rate; of those who acquired employment, 75% 
remained employed, full-time, for 90 days.  Of those who completed the program, only 
12% recidivated; this is compared to a 33% recidivism rate for the general state jail 
population.80  While this program was housed in a state jail setting, there is much overlap 
between the CPI clientele and county jail detainees. 
 

 The Allegheny County Jail Collaborative81 in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania screens 
every detainee to identify strengths and needs.  The program develops an in-depth 
service plan for each individual within 120 days of release from jail and assigns 
participants to a Community Re-integration Specialist who is with the individuals as they 
are released to ensure a seamless transition from jail to the community. 

 
(6) Stop the cycle of victimization by bolstering specialized programming for women, 

especially for women with mental illness. 
 
Women in Texas jails make up 32% of the population; this is almost three times higher than the 
percentage of women in Texas prisons.82  Policy makers in Texas must take care to address the 
specific needs of the 19,000 women in jail.83  Many women in jail have a history of physical 
abuse, psychiatric disorders and other mental health issues, and substance dependence.84  These 
tendencies among women are much higher than among men.  For example, it is widely reported 
that women have a much higher prevalence of depression and anxiety than their male 
counterparts.85  Similarly, women in jail are far more likely to be unemployed and/or homeless.86 
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Because gender affects treatment entry and engagement, jail interventions and diversionary 
programs must be gender-specific.87  Many mental health experts argue for a trauma-informed 
care approach in treating women with mental illness and/or substance abuse histories.88  Such an 
approach recognizes the importance of trauma in women’s psychological development, avoids 
triggering trauma-based reactions, and supports coping capacities.89  Significantly, one group of 
researchers found that women who receive gender-specific, trauma-informed care while 
incarcerated are 360% more likely to complete voluntary community-based treatment upon 
release and 67% less likely to return to prison than women who received gender neutral or male-
based therapeutic care treatment.90  Other researchers have discovered similar results using 
gender-specific treatment models.91 
 
Despite the high-risk position of many women when arrested and detained, there are few 
programs in Texas that specifically target this population and include gender-appropriate 
intervention models.  Policy-makers should stop the cycle of victimization by supporting 
treatment for women.  Such strategies will effectively divert and curb recidivism, ultimately 
reducing jail populations and costs.  The following are some examples of such programs: 

 

 The Dallas Police Department’s Prostitution Diversion Initiative92 targets women 
working as prostitutes at truck stops.  Instead of arresting and jailing sex workers, which 
could further endanger women in vulnerable positions, the Initiative offers them a full 
health screening and a chance to commit to a comprehensive rehabilitation program.  
Participants are 65% more likely to remain abstinent and in supportive services with no 
subsequent re-arrests in Dallas County.  The program has also been successful in 
diagnosing and preventing health issues such as sexually transmitted infections and HIV. 
 

 The Forever Free Program93 in California is a women-centered reentry program that 
includes twelve-step elements, cognitive-behavioral therapy, and a six month post-release 
residential community program.  Participants are three times as likely to be employed 
and 25% less likely to use drugs or alcohol upon completion of the program.  While this 
program targets women returning from prison, the gendered approach would have 
important implications for jail diversion programming. 

 
 

*     *     * 

 
 
Thank you for allowing me the opportunity to provide information on the need for improvements 
to Texas jails.  As county leaders and other stakeholders examine strategies to address issues facing 
jails, they should take serious consideration of the problems posed by individuals dealing with 
homelessness, substance abuse and mental illness, keeping in mind that these issues overlap for 
many.  In recent years, Texas has implemented innovative programs to reduce jail populations across 
the state.  Local and state-wide policy-makers should continue this trend, providing people with the 
tools they need to make positive choices and become productive members of society, reducing jail 
populations, and their associated costs.   
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